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Kalamazoo, Michigan 49004
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES SPECIAL WORK GROUP MEETING

July 22, 2019

The Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo will meet in a “Special Work
Group Mesting” to be held at 5:30 p.m., on Monday, July 22, 2019, in the Charter Township
of Kalamazoo Administrative Offices, 1720 Riverview Drive, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49004-1099
for the purpose of discussing the below listed items and any other business that
may legally come before the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of
Kalamazoo.

Discussion regarding final 2018 Revenue and Expenditures Report
Discussion regarding Grand Prairie Golf Course

Discussion regarding Amendments to General Ordinances
Discussion regarding items on the Regular Agenda

Manager's Update

mmooOow>»

Public comment

Posted: July 18, 2019

S AN

Dexter A. Mitchell, Manager
Charter Township of Kalamazoo

Kalamazoo Township Board meetings are open to all without regard to race, color, national origin, sex, or disability. Individuals with
disabilities requiring special assistance must contact the Township, giving five business days notice by writing or calling: Donald D.
Martin, Charter Township of Kalamazoo Supervisor, 1720 Riverview Drive, Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1099. Telephone: (269) 381-8085.
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User: NDESAI
DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018
YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2018 12/31/2018 BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 101 - GENERAL
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES
101-000-403.00 OPERATING LEVY-C.T. 3,783,850.00 3,755,116.65 28,733.35
101-000-403.01 PMT IN LIEU OF TAX (PILOT) 25,000.00 15,616.64 9,383.36
101-000-404.00 ACT 198 -TWP IFT 25,000.00 20,239.07 4,760.93
101-000-412.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX 0.00 9,225.45 (9,225.45)
101-000-424.00 TRAILER FEES 3,000.00 3,220.00 (220.00)
101-000-445.00 PENALTIES & INTEREST ON TAXES 0.00 9,079.81 (9,079.81)
101-000-451.00 CABLE TV FRANCHISE FEE 3% 180,000.00 184,743.62 (4,743.62)
101-000-473.00 RENTAL APPLICATION FEES 73,000.00 54,700.00 18,300.00
101-000-473.01 MM APPLICATION FEES 0.00 40,000.00 (40,000.00)
101-000-474.00 LICENSE FEES/SIGNS 2,500.00 2,290.00 210.00
101-000-477.00 SPEC. INSP/PLAN REVIEW/ZONING FEE 10,000.00 14,390.00 (4,390.00)
101-000-573.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 0.00 103,317.51 (103,317.51)
101-000-575.00 STATE SHARED 2,000,000.00 2,274,916.00 (274,916.00)
101-000-576.00 LIQUOR LICENSES 8,200.00 8,800.00 (600.00)
101-000-578.00 VIOLATION BUREAU 1,500.00 1,380.00 120.00
101-000-587.00 ELECTION REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 11,916.99 (11,916.99)
101-000-603.00 UNCLASSIFIED 0.00 2,720.32 (2,720.32)
101-000-603.01 LOCAL GOVT REVENUE 0.00 753.69 (753.69)
101-000-626.00 PASSPORT FEE/FIRE REPORTS 25,000.00 28,692.95 (3,692.95)
101-000-629.00 TOWNSHIP SERVICE 100.00 2,424.26 (2,324.26)
101-000-629.01 TWP CLEAN-UP/MOWING/DEMO SRVC 0.00 30,122.37 (30,122.37)
101-000-630.00 LEASE PAYMENTS 32,640.00 33,289.26 (649.206)
101-000-633.00 MONUMENT INSTALLATION 600.00 2,400.00 (1,800.00)
101-000-634.00 INTERNMENT FEES 10,000.00 17,350.00 (7,350.00)
101-000-643.00 SALE OF LOTS-CEMETERY 1,500.00 8,275.00 (6,775.00)
101-000-651.00 TAX ADMIN FEE 217,515.00 209,824.19 7,690.81
101-000-652.00 COLLECTION FEES 28,000.00 42,204.00 (14,204.00)
101-000-654.00 WATER SURCHARGE FEES 100,000.00 120,059.16 (20,059.16)
101-000-660.00 DISTRICT COURT FEES 25,000.00 22,304.90 2,695.10
101-000-660.01 FALSE ALARM 500.00 3,042.88 (2,542.88)
101-000-664.00 INTEREST EARNED 30,500.00 52,666.50 (22,166.50)
101-000-667.00 ROOM RENTAL - INCOME 6,000.00 10,850.00 (4,850.00)
101-000-673.00 SALE OF TWP. ASSETS 500.00 2,885.79 (2,385.79)
101-000-675.00 PRIVATE CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS 0.00 1,394.34 (1,394.34)
101-000-688.00 INS. PREMIUM REFUND 0.00 3,058.94 (3,058.94)
101-000-699.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 (0.01) 0.01
Total Dept 000 - REVENUES 6,589,905.00 7,103,270.28 (513,365.28)
TOTAL REVENUES 6,589,905.00 7,103,270.28 (513,365.28)
Expenditures
Dept 101 - LEGISLATIVE
101-101-711.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT 13,800.00 14,444.16 (644.106)
101-101-712.00 COMPENSATION - TRUSTEES 30,500.00 18,740.00 11,760.00
101-101-715.00 FICA 2,350.00 2,575.56 (225.56)
101-101-716.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 20,880.00 426.19 20,453.81
101-101-717.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD 1,750.00 1,246.03 503.97
101-101-718.00 PENSION 2,800.00 1,932.00 868.00
101-101-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL 4,000.00 984.50 3,015.50
101-101-862.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES 6,500.00 3,372.15 3,127.85
Total Dept 101 - LEGISLATIVE 82,580.00 43,720.59 38,859.41
Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR
101-171-701.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD 15,000.00 14,998.73 1.27
101-171-715.00 FICA 1,200.00 794.72 405.28
101-171-716.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 16,700.00 15,617.52 1,082.48
101-171-717.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD 500.00 298.04 201.96
101-171-718.00 PENSION 1,500.00 1,499.86 0.14
101-171-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL 1,000.00 34.50 965.50
101-171-862.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES 2,500.00 443.00 2,057.00
Total Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR 38,400.00 33,686.37 4,713.63
Dept 175 - MANAGER
101-175-701.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD 99,395.00 100,054.00 (659.00)
101-175-702.00 WAGES - 44,500.00 46,181.10 (1,681.10)
101-175-711.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT 10,300.00 5,142.24 5,157.76
101-175-715.00 FICA 11,000.00 11,231.79 (231.79)
101-175-716.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 210.00 13,470.90 (13,260.90)
101-175-717.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD 2,500.00 2,616.18 (116.18)
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User: NDESAI
DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018
YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2018 12/31/2018 BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 101 - GENERAL
Expenditures
101-175-718.00 PENSION 15,000.00 15,547.08 (547.08)
101-175-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL 2,000.00 992.50 1,007.50
101-175-862.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES 3,500.00 3,238.63 261.37
Total Dept 175 - MANAGER 188,405.00 198,474.42 (10,069.42)
Dept 191 - ELECTION
101-191-702.00 WAGES - 3,260.00 2,946.12 313.88
101-191-703.00 OVERTIME 10,300.00 3,523.71 6,776.29
101-191-712.00 ELECTION INSPECTORS 23,500.00 32,575.00 (9,075.00)
101-191-715.00 FICA 1,050.00 453.11 596.89
101-191-716.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 3,915.00 2,862.31 1,052.69
101-191-717.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD 300.00 139.72 160.28
101-191-718.00 PENSION 1,000.00 771.93 228.07
101-191-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 6,900.00 1,352.18 5,547.82
101-191-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 4,000.00 1,689.98 2,310.02
101-191-813.00 COUNTY ELECTION SERVICES 5,500.00 6,568.82 (1,068.82)
101-191-816.00 PURCHASED CLEANING SERV. 250.00 198.58 51.42
101-191-862.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES 400.00 50.00 350.00
101-191-903.00 NOTICE & PUBL. 50.00 0.00 50.00
Total Dept 191 - ELECTION 60,425.00 53,131.46 7,293.54
Dept 200 - GENERAL SERVICES ADMIN
101-200-702.00 WAGES - 51,000.00 44,200.57 6,799.43
101-200-703.00 OVERTIME 0.00 236.90 (236.90)
101-200-715.00 FICA 3,900.00 3,797.10 102.90
101-200-716.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 18,900.00 3,523.97 15,376.03
101-200-717.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD 800.00 744 .40 55.60
101-200-718.00 PENSION 3,700.00 3,144.10 555.90
101-200-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 13,000.00 12,035.82 964.18
101-200-730.00 POSTAGE 25,000.00 25,209.68 (209.68)
101-200-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL 8,000.00 6,686.33 1,313.67
101-200-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 4,500.00 8,695.69 (4,195.69)
101-200-742.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS/FEES 6,000.00 1,857.91 4,142.09
101-200-747.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 0.00 574.84 (574.84)
101-200-810.00 COMPUTER SERVICE 25,000.00 15,900.00 9,100.00
101-200-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 25,000.00 19,517.50 5,482.50
101-200-814.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE 10,000.00 3,788.35 6,211.65
101-200-815.00 OTHER FEES 0.00 1,425.45 (1,425.45)
101-200-820.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES 6,000.00 2,940.35 3,059.65
101-200-826.00 LEGAL SERVICES-BD. MEET. 4,000.00 7,085.00 (3,085.00)
101-200-826.01 LEGAL - TELEPHONE 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
101-200-827.00 LEGAL SERVICE-GEN. TWP. 36,000.00 60,722.78 (24,722.78)
101-200-828.00 LEGAL SERVICES - LABOR 4,000.00 75.00 3,925.00
101-200-853.00 TELEPHONE 5,000.00 1,094.23 3,905.77
101-200-862.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES 0.00 124.26 (124.26)
101-200-903.00 NOTICES AND PUBLICATIONS 10,000.00 13,390.90 (3,390.90)
101-200-912.00 INSURANCE/BOND-GENERAL 35,000.00 32,960.91 2,039.09
101-200-913.00 WORKER'S COMP. 13,000.00 11,267.30 1,732.70
101-200-921.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 32,000.00 34,135.89 (2,135.89)
101-200-923.00 UTILITIES - FUEL 15,000.00 9,009.29 5,990.71
101-200-927.00 UTILITIES - WATER 2,000.00 3,019.99 (1,019.99
101-200-956.00 UNCLASSIFIED 0.00 31.74 (31.74)
Total Dept 200 - GENERAL SERVICES ADMIN 358,300.00 327,196.25 31,103.75
Dept 209 - ASSESSOR
101-209-701.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD 74,500.00 77,608.73 (3,108.73)
101-209-702.00 WAGES - 50,500.00 45,380.98 5,119.02
101-209-711.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT 4,600.00 4,794.72 (194.72)
101-209-712.00 COMPENSATION-BD. OF REVIEW 2,200.00 1,620.00 580.00
101-209-715.00 FICA 9,500.00 9,306.31 193.69
101-209-716.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 26,535.00 13,110.46 13,424.54
101-209-717.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD 2,400.00 2,393.86 6.14
101-209-718.00 PENSION 15,000.00 14,854.85 145.15
101-209-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 500.00 194.40 305.60
101-209-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL 1,000.00 318.00 682.00
101-209-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES/MAPS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
101-209-742.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS 1,000.00 2,250.00 (1,250.00)
101-209-751.00 GAS & OIL 450.00 473.38 (23.38)
101-209-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 5,000.00 511.45 4,488.55
101-209-814.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE 1,000.00 470.00 530.00
101-209-827.00 LEGAL SERVICE 7,000.00 1,850.00 5,150.00
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PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018

YTD BALANCE
2018 12/31/2018
AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

AVAILABLE
BALANCE
NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION

Fund 101 - GENERAL

Expenditures

101-209-861.00 MILEAGE REIMB 100.00 0.00 100.00
101-209-862.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES 200.00 236.15 (36.15)
101-209-903.00 NOTICES 1,200.00 686.79 513.21
101-209-939.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE 750.00 0.00 750.00
101-209-960.00 TUITION/TRAINING 500.00 337.00 163.00
Total Dept 209 - ASSESSOR 204,935.00 176,397.08 28,537.92
Dept 215 - CLERK

101-215-701.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD 15,000.00 14,998.73 1.27
101-215-702.00 WAGES - 48,300.00 50,210.40 (1,910.40)
101-215-703.00 OVERTIME 1,650.00 6,041.17 (4,391.17)
101-215-711.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT 4,875.00 7,316.16 (2,441.16)
101-215-715.00 FICA 4,850.00 5,826.22 (976.22)
101-215-716.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 200.00 686.76 (486.76)
101-215-717.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD 1,200.00 1,232.97 (32.97)
101-215-718.00 PENSION 7,300.00 8,231.31 (931.31)
101-215-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL 1,000.00 180.00 820.00
101-215-862.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES 2,500.00 3,529.79 (1,029.79)
Total Dept 215 - CLERK 86,875.00 98,253.51 (11,378.51)
Dept 223 - FINANCE

101-223-701.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD 33,000.00 28,916.40 4,083.60
101-223-702.00 WAGES - 95,350.00 98,826.81 (3,476.81)
101-223-703.00 OVERTIME 0.00 334.94 (334.94)
101-223-715.00 FICA 9,825.00 8,505.05 1,319.95
101-223-716.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 31,250.00 32,579.05 (1,329.05)
101-223-717.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD 1,700.00 1,780.57 (80.57)
101-223-718.00 PENSION 10,550.00 10,996.96 (446.96)
101-223-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 500.00 0.00 500.00
101-223-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
101-223-742.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS 12,150.00 12,289.00 (139.00)
101-223-817.00 AUDIT/ACCOUNTING SERVICE 20,000.00 15,540.00 4,460.00
101-223-817.01 AUDIT SERVICES 10,400.00 10,600.00 (200.00)
101-223-861.00 MILEAGE REIMB 500.00 66.27 433.73
101-223-862.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES 4,000.00 834.30 3,165.70
101-223-960.00 TUITION/TRAINING 1,000.00 1,902.50 (902.50)
Total Dept 223 - FINANCE 231,225.00 223,171.85 8,053.15
Dept 253 - TREASURER

101-253-701.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD 15,000.00 14,998.73 1.27
101-253-702.00 WAGES - 1,040.00 1,040.00 0.00
101-253-703.00 OVERTIME 0.00 195.62 (195.62)
101-253-715.00 FICA 1,250.00 1,095.30 154.70
101-253-716.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 7,500.00 11,399.36 (3,899.36)
101-253-717.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD 400.00 338.05 61.95
101-253-718.00 PENSION 1,600.00 1,607.89 (7.89)
101-253-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL 1,000.00 127.60 872.40
101-253-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 500.00 40.00 460.00
101-253-742.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS 1,700.00 2,668.00 (968.00)
101-253-862.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES 6,500.00 6,257.45 242 .55
Total Dept 253 - TREASURER 36,490.00 39,768.00 (3,278.00)
Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE

101-265-702.00 WAGES - 127,000.00 124,253.56 2,746.44
101-265-703.00 OVERTIME 2,000.00 836.51 1,163.49
101-265-715.00 FICA 9,700.00 9,192.51 507.49
101-265-716.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 48,720.00 39,946.53 8,773.47
101-265-717.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD 2,700.00 2,048.32 651.68
101-265-718.00 PENSION 16,200.00 14,191.74 2,008.26
101-265-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 7,000.00 5,986.79 1,013.21
101-265-747.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 2,400.00 2,189.45 210.55
101-265-748.00 PERSONAL EQUIP. - ALLOWANCE 1,500.00 2,103.44 (603.44)
101-265-751.00 GAS & OIL 3,000.00 3,204.25 (204.25)
101-265-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 10,000.00 10,591.09 (591.09)
101-265-853.00 TELEPHONE 0.00 240.00 (240.00)
101-265-931.00 MAINT. - BUILDING 18,500.00 30,957.62 (12,457.62)
101-265-932.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS 13,000.00 10,503.34 2,496.66
101-265-934.00 MAINT. - MACHINE 1,000.00 790.57 209.43
101-265-939.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE 2,500.00 1,347.97 1,152.03
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101-265-945.00 RENTALS - EQUIPMENT 500.00 0.00 500.00
Total Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE 265,720.00 258,383.69 7,336.31
Dept 276 - CEMETERY

101-276-705.00 WAGES - MAINTENANCE 10,000.00 10,360.34 (360.34)
101-276-706.00 CEMETERY OVERTIME 750.00 931.72 (181.72)
101-276-715.00 FICA 825.00 789.10 35.90
101-276-716.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,610.00 4,277.41 (1,667.41)
101-276-717.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD 100.00 185.55 (85.55)
101-276-718.00 PENSION 1,300.00 1,374.25 (74.25)
101-276-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 750.00 1,168.44 (418.44)
101-276-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 2,200.00 4,377.00 (2,177.00)
101-276-927.00 UTILITIES - WATER 2,300.00 735.09 1,564.91
101-276-931.00 REPAIRS - MAINT. 500.00 35.20 464.80
101-276-932.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS 2,500.00 2,034.17 465.83
101-276-945.00 RENTALS - EQUIPMENT 2,500.00 3,294.06 (794.06)
Total Dept 276 - CEMETERY 26,335.00 29,562.33 (3,227.33)
Dept 310 - ENFORCEMENT (ORD, UNSAFE BDG, RENTAL)

101-310-702.00 WAGES - 22,500.00 24,515.43 (2,015.43)
101-310-703.00 HEARING OFFICER 750.00 0.00 750.00
101-310-715.00 FICA 1,850.00 1,845.06 4.94
101-310-716.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 7,200.00 4,104.82 3,095.18
101-310-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 150.00 11.09 138.91
101-310-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 40,000.00 24,750.00 15,250.00
101-310-827.00 LEGAL SERVICE-GEN. TWP. 18,000.00 36,078.00 (18,078.00)
Total Dept 310 - ENFORCEMENT (ORD, UNSAFE BDG, RENTAL) 90,450.00 91,304.40 (854.40)
Dept 400 - PLANNING/ZONING

101-400-712.00 PLANNING/APPEALS BOARD 13,000.00 7,070.00 5,930.00
101-400-715.00 FICA 1,000.00 539.96 460.04
101-400-716.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 7.97 (7.97)
101-400-717.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD 0.00 6.93 (6.93)
101-400-718.00 PENSION 150.00 153.00 (3.00)
101-400-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 50.00 15.94 34.06
101-400-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL 300.00 360.00 (60.00)
101-400-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 6,000.00 3,548.45 2,451.55
101-400-820.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES 1,000.00 535.50 464.50
101-400-821.00 PLANNING CONSULTANT 36,000.00 30,570.47 5,429.53
101-400-827.00 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN. TWP. 20,000.00 26,373.50 (6,373.50)
101-400-862.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES 500.00 1,755.00 (1,255.00)
101-400-903.00 NOTICES 8,500.00 10,706.06 (2,206.06)
101-400-960.00 TUITION/TRAINING 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
Total Dept 400 - PLANNING/ZONING 87,500.00 81,642.78 5,857.22
Dept 425 - EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS

101-425-740.00 DISASTER RELIEF 9,500.00 16,915.00 (7,415.00)
Total Dept 425 - EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS 9,500.00 16,915.00 (7,415.00)
Dept 446 - STREETS

101-446-969.00 STREETS & ROADS IMPROV 250,000.00 14,612.04 235,387.96
101-446-969.01 SIDEWALKS 50,000.00 2,890.30 47,109.70
Total Dept 446 - STREETS 300,000.00 17,502.34 282,497.66
Dept 751 - RECREATION

101-751-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 4,000.00 1,560.88 2,439.12
101-751-921.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 2,000.00 1,227.30 772.70
101-751-927.00 UTILITIES - WATER 150.00 280.90 (130.90)
101-751-932.00 REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDS 5,000.00 2,858.50 2,141.50
101-751-970.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
Total Dept 751 - RECREATION 13,150.00 5,927.58 7,222.42
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DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018
YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2018 12/31/2018 BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 101 - GENERAL
Expenditures
Dept 890 - CONTINGENCY
101-890-955.00 CONTINGENT 135,400.00 0.00 135,400.00
Total Dept 890 - CONTINGENCY 135,400.00 0.00 135,400.00
Dept 901 - CAPITAL OUTLAY GENERAL
101-901-983.00 NEW EQUIPMENT - GEN. GOVT 61,800.00 46,227.50 15,572.50
Total Dept 901 - CAPITAL OUTLAY GENERAL 61,800.00 46,227.50 15,572.50
Dept 999 - OPERATING TRANSFERS
101-999-999.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 5,781,246.00 5,781,246.00 0.00
Total Dept 999 - OPERATING TRANSFERS 5,781,246.00 5,781,246.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,058,736.00 7,522,511.15 536,224.85
Fund 101 - GENERAL:
TOTAL REVENUES 6,589,905.00 7,103,270.28 (513,365.28)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,058,736.00 7,522,511.15 536,224.85

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (1,468,831.00) (419,240.87) (1,049,590.13)
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PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018

YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2018 12/31/2018 BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 206 - FIRE
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES
206-000-673.02 SALE OF FIRE ASSETS 0.00 13,319.23 (13,319.23)
206-000-682.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - FIRE RESPONSE 0.00 2,398.05 (2,398.05)
206-000-699.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 1,642,260.00 1,642,260.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 - REVENUES 1,642,260.00 1,657,977.28 (15,717.28)
TOTAL REVENUES 1,642,260.00 1,657,977.28 (15,717.28)
Expenditures
Dept 336 - FIRE
206-336-701.00 WAGES - CHIEF 90,500.00 91,447.72 (947.72)
206-336-702.00 WAGES - 211,000.00 215,940.92 (4,940.92)
206-336-702.02 WAGES - OUTSIDE 0.00 500.00 (500.00)
206-336-703.00 WAGES - CAREER FIREFIGHTERS 160,000.00 150,344.21 9,655.79
206-336-704.01 RESPONSE TIME - NW 33,000.00 21,319.95 11,680.05
206-336-704.02 RESPONSE TIME - EW 80,000.00 77,852.93 2,147.07
206-336-704.03 RESPONSE TIME - LW 10,000.00 16,156.85 (6,156.85)
206-336-704.04 RESPONSE TIME - WW 104,000.00 108,126.03 (4,126.03)
206-336-706.01 SIT TIME - NW 62,000.00 38,366.23 23,633.77
206-336-706.02 SIT TIME 64,000.00 45,232.05 18,767.95
206-336-706.03 SIT TIME 1,500.00 675.00 825.00
206-336-706.04 SIT TIME 70,000.00 80,958.54 (10,958.54)
206-336-707.00 TRAINING 62,000.00 51,236.10 10,763.90
206-336-711.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT 4,715.00 8,570.40 (3,855.40)
206-336-715.00 FICA 44,300.00 44,386.82 (86.82)
206-336-716.00 HEALTH INSURANCE 87,870.00 93,022.16 (5,152.16)
206-336-717.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD 7,400.00 7,884.10 (484.10)
206-336-718.00 PENSION 76,500.00 83,398.23 (6,898.23)
206-336-723.00 INSURANCE - VOL. FIREMEN 5,300.00 5,427.00 (127.00)
206-336-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 4,000.00 3,277.31 722.69
206-336-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL 3,900.00 4,221.45 (321.45)
206-336-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 21,000.00 25,851.34 (4,851.34)
206-336-742.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS 4,000.00 7,898.15 (3,898.15)
206-336-747.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 45,000.00 21,057.22 23,942.78
206-336-748.00 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE 42,000.00 31,405.31 10,594.69
206-336-751.00 GAS & OIL 20,000.00 18,220.86 1,779.14
206-336-780.05 FIRE PREVENTION 1,000.00 79.06 920.94
206-336-811.00 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE 34,000.00 39,140.43 (5,140.43)
206-336-827.00 LEGAL SERVICE 1,500.00 610.00 890.00
206-336-853.00 TELEPHONE 15,000.00 24,826.84 (9,826.84)
206-336-862.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES 4,000.00 2,894.02 1,105.98
206-336-912.00 INSURANCE - GENERAL 32,000.00 31,127.90 872.10
206-336-913.00 INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP 72,000.00 58,214.29 13,785.71
206-336-914.00 VISION - PHYSICALS 28,000.00 21,509.00 6,491.00
206-336-921.01 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 6,300.00 6,546.54 (246.54)
206-336-921.02 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 8,600.00 7,973.84 626.16
206-336-921.03 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 2,500.00 1,745.85 754.15
206-336-921.04 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 8,600.00 8,012.99 587.01
206-336-923.01 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 5,000.00 3,914.30 1,085.70
206-336-923.02 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 5,000.00 4,034.12 965.88
206-336-923.03 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 3,000.00 2,239.87 760.13
206-336-923.04 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 5,000.00 4,188.53 811.47
206-336-927.01 UTILITIES - WATER 500.00 538.31 (38.31)
206-336-927.02 UTILITIES - WATER 1,400.00 1,354.95 45.05
206-336-927.03 UTILITIES - WATER 375.00 352.01 22.99
206-336-927.04 UTILITIES - WATER 1,000.00 799.43 200.57
206-336-931.00 MAINT. - BUILDING 35,000.00 24,885.03 10,114.97
206-336-932.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS 2,800.00 1,772.90 1,027.10
206-336-933.00 MAINT. - RADIO 4,000.00 2,833.48 1,166.52
206-336-934.00 MAINT. - MACHINE 2,200.00 1,612.52 587.48
206-336-939.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE 42,000.00 39,678.96 2,321.04
206-336-960.00 TUITION/TRAINING 6,000.00 4,551.00 1,449.00
206-336-960.01 TUITION/TRAINING 1,500.00 215.25 1,284.75
Total Dept 336 - FIRE 1,642,260.00 1,548,428.30 93,831.70
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,642,260.00 1,548,428.30 93,831.70
Fund 206 - FIRE:
TOTAL REVENUES 1,642,260.00 1,657,977.28 (15,717.28)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

1,642,260.00 1,548,428.30 93,831.70
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION

PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018

YTD BALANCE
2018 12/31/2018
AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
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AVAILABLE
BALANCE
NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

Fund 206 - FIRE
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 109,548.98

(109,548.98)
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION

PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018

2018
AMENDED BUDGET

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP

YTD BALANCE
12/31/2018
NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
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AVAILABLE
BALANCE
NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

Fund 207 - POLICE
Revenues

Dept 000 - REVENUES
207-000-412.00
207-000-430.00
207-000-582.00
207-000-582.01
207-000-583.00
207-000-584.00
207-000-673.01
207-000-678.00
207-000-680.01
207-000-680.02
207-000-680.03
207-000-680.06
207-000-680.07
207-000-680.65
207-000-681.00
207-000-681.01
207-000-681.65
207-000-682.00
207-000-683.00
207-000-684.00
207-000-685.00
207-000-699.00

DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX
POLICE - OPERATING SPECIAL ASSESS
PARCHMENT CONTRACT

PARCHMENT SPECIAL EVENT

KPS - SCH RESOURCE OFFICER
KCMHSAS/BORGESS CONTRACT
SALE OF POLICE ASSETS

ANNUAL PSAP FOR OP COSTS
BYRNE MEMORIAL

HIDTA

OHSP OVERTIME

STATE 911 FUNDS

TOWER SITE - RAVINE ROAD
ATPA - SCAR OFFICER

POLICE OT WAGE REIMBURSEMENTS
ATPA - SCAR CLERICAL MATCH
CHARGES FOR SERVICES

OWI REIMBURSEMENT

MISC. REVENUE

BOND FEES

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

DISABILITY WAGE/WORKMAN'S COMP REIMB

Expenditures

Dept 301 - POLICE

207-301-701.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD
207-301-702.00 WAGES -

207-301-702.01 DISPATCHER WAGES
207-301-703.00 OVERTIME

207-301-703.01 OUTSIDE OVERTIME
207-301-704.00 CLERICAL WAGES
207-301-704.01 CLERICAL WAGES - SVC OFFICERS
207-301-705.00 CLERICAL WAGES - OT
207-301-706.00 CROSSING GUARDS
207-301-707.00 OFFICER IN CHARGE
207-301-708.00 HOLIDAY PAY
207-301-709.00 LONGEVITY PAY
207-301-710.00 SICK PAY

207-301-710.01 VACATION PAY
207-301-711.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT
207-301-712.65 CLERICAL WAGES - SCAR
207-301-715.00 FICA

207-301-716.00 HEALTH INSURANCE
207-301-717.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD
207-301-718.00 CLERICAL PENSION
207-301-718.01 FOP PENSION
207-301-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES
207-301-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL
207-301-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES
207-301-742.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS
207-301-747.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT
207-301-748.00 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENT
207-301-749.00 UNIFORM CLEANING
207-301-751.00 GAS & OIL

207-301-780.00 CRIME PREVENTION
207-301-782.00 INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS
207-301-810.00 COMPUTER SERVICE
207-301-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE
207-301-811.05 PURCHASED SERVICE - CONSOL DISPATCH
207-301-812.00 EMPLOYMENT TESTING
207-301-812.01 BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION
207-301-814.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE
207-301-827.00 LEGAL

207-301-853.00 TELEPHONE

207-301-853.01 LEIN BILLING
207-301-853.02 RADIO TOWER T1 LINE
207-301-862.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES
207-301-903.00 NOTICES

207-301-912.00 INSURANCE - GENERAL
207-301-913.00 WORKER'S COMP.

0.00 6.18 (6.18)
557,565.00 620,892.63 (63,327.63)
322,650.00 313,411.50 9,238.50

6,000.00 17,502.05 (11,502.05)
70,944.00 95,991.51 (25,047.51)
103,000.00 80,490.63 22,509.37
500.00 25,300.00 (24,800.00)
9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00
14,000.00 0.00 14,000.00
1,500.00 334.32 1,165.68
8,000.00 11,767.20 (3,767.20)
2,000.00 1,838.00 162.00
16,000.00 0.00 16,000.00
55,000.00 41,141.81 13,858.19
4,000.00 8,783.78 (4,783.78)
74,000.00 26,087.35 47,912.65
9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00
3,700.00 3,073.70 626.30
3,500.00 2,421.67 1,078.33
500.00 761.12 (261.12)
450.00 620.00 (170.00)

3,480, 636.00 3,545,636.00 (65,000.00)

4,741,945.00 4,805,059.45 (63,114.45)

4,741,945.00 4,805,059.45 (63,114.45)
104,500.00 95,379.44 9,120.56

2,107,075.00 1,954,336.20 152,738.80
212,000.00 146,659.98 65,340.02

99,000.00 101,053.76 (2,053.76)
80,000.00 131,093.25 (51,093.25)
197,000.00 180, 602.26 16,397.74
52,420.00 40,108.74 12,311.26
6,000.00 2,329.69 3,670.31
31,000.00 30,142.79 857.21
3,000.00 2,175.70 824.30
40,000.00 39,810.35 189.65
48,790.00 52,230.00 (3,440.00)
14,000.00 29,243.11 (15,243.11)
15,000.00 25,766.69 (10,766.69)
55,200.00 57,240.27 (2,040.27)
9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00
235,540.00 219,834.64 15,705.36
482,000.00 434,953.52 47,046.48
44,000.00 46,248.05 (2,248.05)
15,320.00 15,642.69 (322.69)
424,150.00 396,150.46 27,999.54
5,000.00 5,979.55 (979.55)
1,600.00 1,745.02 (145.02)
6,000.00 3,261.66 2,738.34
4,400.00 20,283.22 (15,883.22)
6,500.00 6,538.84 (38.84)
31,000.00 32,879.80 (1,879.80)
4,000.00 4,571.83 (571.83)
50,000.00 54,228.08 (4,228.08)
1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
6,000.00 2,635.32 3,364.68
5,000.00 2,616.19 2,383.81
7,500.00 8,868.73 (1,368.73)
0.00 128,844.83 (128,844.83)
4,000.00 12,973.00 (8,973.00)
2,000.00 1,419.26 580.74
600.00 3,277.88 (2,677.88)
35,000.00 29,437.50 5,562.50
15,000.00 21,531.27 (6,531.27)
2,100.00 2,400.00 (300.00)
12,000.00 4,240.56 7,759.44
2,500.00 2,218.19 281.81
600.00 0.00 600.00
42,200.00 35,962.19 6,237.81
128,150.00 118,239.85 9,910.15
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AVAILABLE
BALANCE
NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

Fund 207 - POLICE

Expenditures
207-301-914.
207-301-921.
207-301-931.
207-301-933.
207-301-934.
207-301-939.
207-301-945.
207-301-956.
207-301-960.
207-301-960.
207-301-999.

VISION & PHYSICALS
RAVINE TOWER SITE - ELECTRIC
TOWER RENT - RAVINE ROAD

MAINT. - RADIO
MAINT. - MACHINE
MAINT. - VEHICLE

RENTALS - EQUIPMENT
MISC. EXPENSE
TUITION/TRAINING
TUITION REIMBURSEMENT
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

Total Dept 301 - POLICE

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Fund 207 - POLICE:

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

6,000.00 7,391.54 (1,391.54)
3,000.00 3,432.70 (432.70)
18,000.00 18,000.00 0.00
8,000.00 2,334.50 5,665.50
5,800.00 2,718.93 3,081.07
33,000.00 39,083.63 (6,083.63)
1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
3,000.00 1,742.46 1,257.54
13,000.00 5,790.24 7,209.76
4,000.00 6,105.65 (2,105.65)
0.00 13,000.00 (13,000.00)
4,741,945.00 4,604,754.01 137,190.99
4,741,945.00 4,604,754.01 137,190.99
4,741,945.00 4,805,059.45 (63,114.45)
4,741,945.00 4,604,754.01 137,190.99
0.00 200,305.44 (200,305.44)
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User: NDESAI
DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018
YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2018 12/31/2018 BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 217 - LIVESCAN/SOR
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES
217-000-580.00 LIVESCAN REVENUE 25,000.00 29,269.76 (4,269.76)
217-000-580.01 SOR REVENUE 4,000.00 4,100.00 (100.00)
217-000-664.00 INTEREST EARNED 0.00 1,960.62 (1,960.62)
Total Dept 000 - REVENUES 29,000.00 35,330.38 (6,330.38)
TOTAL REVENUES 29,000.00 35,330.38 (6,330.38)
Expenditures
Dept 301 - POLICE
217-301-956.00 LIVESCAN EXPENSE 20,000.00 14,913.50 5,086.50
217-301-956.01 SOR EXPENSE 7,500.00 3,000.00 4,500.00
217-301-983.00 NEW EQUIPMENT - GEN. GOVT 0.00 929.90 (929.90)
217-301-999.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 65,000.00 (65,000.00)
Total Dept 301 - POLICE 27,500.00 83,843.40 (56,343.40)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 27,500.00 83,843.40 (56,343.40)
Fund 217 - LIVESCAN/SOR:
TOTAL REVENUES 29,000.00 35,330.38 (6,330.38)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 27,500.00 83,843.40 (56,343.40)
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 1,500.00 (48,513.02) 50,013.02
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User: NDESAT

DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018
YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2018 12/31/2018 BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTS
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES
219-000-412.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX 0.00 2.25 (2.25)
219-000-637.00 C.T. REVENUE 215,060.00 239,646.30 (24,586.30)
219-000-664.00 INTEREST EARNED 1,200.00 4,364.30 (3,164.30)
Total Dept 000 - REVENUES 216,260.00 244,012.85 (27,752.85)
TOTAL REVENUES 216,260.00 244,012.85 (27,752.85)
Expenditures
Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTS
219-448-921.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 250,000.00 247,234.64 2,765.36
219-448-934.00 MAINT. - MACHINE 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
Total Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTS 251,000.00 247,234.64 3,765.36
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 251,000.00 247,234.64 3,765.36
Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTS:
TOTAL REVENUES 216,260.00 244,012.85 (27,752.85)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 251,000.00 247,234.64 3,765.36

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (34,740.00) (3,221.79) (31,518.21)
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP

YTD BALANCE
12/31/2018
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AVAILABLE
BALANCE
NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

Fund 226 - RECYCLING
Revenues

Dept 000 - REVENUES
226-000-664.00
226-000-672.00

Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 527 - RECYCLING

226-527-811.00 SOLID WASTE

Total Dept 527 - RECYCLING

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Fund 226 - RECYCLING:
TOTAL REVENUES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

INTEREST EARNED
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

1,000.00 2,694.86 (1,694.86)
409,365.00 444,540.00 (35,175.00)
410,365.00 447,234.86 (36,869.86)
410,365.00 447,234.86 (36,869.86)
422,925.00 478,354.61 (55,429.61)
422,925.00 478,354.61 (55,429.61)
422,925.00 478,354.61 (55,429.61)
410,365.00 447,234.86 (36,869.86)
422,925.00 478,354.61 (55,429.61)
(12,560.00) (31,119.75) 18,559.75
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User: NDESAI

DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018
YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2018 12/31/2018 BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES
265-000-655.00 DRUG FORFEITURE 500.00 7,109.00 (6,609.00)
265-000-655.01 PENDING DRUG FORFEITURE 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
265-000-664.00 INTEREST EARNED 0.00 1,337.66 (1,337.66)
Total Dept 000 - REVENUES 5,500.00 8,446.66 (2,946.66)
TOTAL REVENUES 5,500.00 8,446.66 (2,946.66)
Expenditures
Dept 333 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT
265-333-956.00 MISC. FORFEITURE EXPENSES 1,000.00 396.43 603.57
Total Dept 333 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT 1,000.00 396.43 603.57
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,000.00 396.43 603.57
Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT:
TOTAL REVENUES 5,500.00 8,446.66 (2,946.66)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,000.00 396.43 603.57

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 4,500.00 8,050.23 (3,550.23)
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AVAILABLE
BALANCE
NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

Fund 266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

266-000-577.00 PA 302 FUNDS
266-000-690.00 OTHER GRANTS
266-000-699.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures

Dept 320 - STATE TRAINING MONEY
266-320-960.00 TUITION/TRAINING
266-320-960.01 TUITION/TRAINING

Total Dept 320 - STATE TRAINING MONEY

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Fund 266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING:
TOTAL REVENUES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

6,000.00 5,638.72 361.28
0.00 8,385.56 (8,385.56)
13,000.00 13,000.00 0.00
19,000.00 27,024.28 (8,024.28)
19,000.00 27,024.28 (8,024.28)
21,000.00 19,076.72 1,923.28
3,000.00 33.00 2,967.00
24,000.00 19,109.72 4,890.28
24,000.00 19,109.72 4,890.28
19,000.00 27,024.28 (8,024.28)
24,000.00 19,109.72 4,890.28
(5,000.00) 7,914.56 (12,914.56)
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION

PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018

YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE
2018 12/31/2018 BALANCE
AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

Fund 267 - SWET
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

267-000-574.00 STATE GRANTS

Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures

Dept 301 - POLICE
267-301-702.00 WAGES -
267-301-715.00 FICA

267-301-716.00
267-301-717.00
267-301-913.00

HEALTH INSURANCE
LIFE INS/STD/LTD
WORKER'S COMP.

Total Dept 301 - POLICE

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Fund 267 - SWET:
TOTAL REVENUES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

55,310.00 56,449.44 (1,139.44)
55,310.00 56,449.44 (1,139.44)
55,310.00 56,449.44 (1,139.44)
40,000.00 39,037.20 962.80
3,060.00 2,829.48 230.52
11,500.00 13,827.96 (2,327.96)
750.00 688.24 61.76
0.00 66.56 (66.56)
55,310.00 56,449.44 (1,139.44)
55,310.00 56,449.44 (1,139.44)
55,310.00 56,449.44 (1,139.44)
55,310.00 56,449.44 (1,139.44)
0.00 0.00 0.00
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PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP

16/27

YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2018 12/31/2018 BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 270 - 911 WIRELESS
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES
270-000-580.00 EMRS PHONE FUNDS 45,000.00 45,630.70 (630.70)
270-000-664.00 INTEREST EARNED 1,000.00 2,274.97 (1,274.97)
Total Dept 000 - REVENUES 46,000.00 47,905.67 (1,905.67)
TOTAL REVENUES 46,000.00 47,905.67 (1,905.67)
Expenditures
Dept 301 - POLICE
270-301-850.00 CONSOLIDATED DISPATCH 5,000.00 182,389.00 (177,389.00)
270-301-995.00 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 301 - POLICE 15,000.00 192,389.00 (177,389.00)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 15,000.00 192,389.00 (177,389.00)
Fund 270 - 911 WIRELESS:
TOTAL REVENUES 46,000.00 47,905.67 (1,905.67)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 15,000.00 192,389.00 (177,389.00)
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 31,000.00 (144,483.33) 175,483.33
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User: NDESAT

DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018
YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2018 12/31/2018 BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 301 - ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND)
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES
301-000-403.00 OPERATING LEVY-C.T. 1,062,375.00 1,060,490.76 1,884.24
301-000-403.01 PMT IN LIEU OF TAX (PILOT) 0.00 4,387.73 (4,387.73)
301-000-404.00 DELINQUENT TAX REVENUE 0.00 2,421.38 (2,421.38)
301-000-412.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX 0.00 7.10 (7.10)
301-000-573.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 0.00 29,391.37 (29,391.37)
301-000-664.00 INTEREST EARNED 3,000.00 2,938.41 61.59
301-000-699.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 14,053.78 (14,053.78)
Total Dept 000 - REVENUES 1,065,375.00 1,113,690.53 (48,315.53)
TOTAL REVENUES 1,065,375.00 1,113,690.53 (48,315.53)
Expenditures
Dept 906 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT
301-906-910.00 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL 850,000.00 850,000.00 0.00
301-906-915.00 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST 211,875.00 211,875.00 0.00
301-906-996.00 PAYING AGENT/BANK FEES 500.00 526.61 (26.61)
Total Dept 906 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT 1,062,375.00 1,062,401.61 (26.61)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,062,375.00 1,062,401.61 (26.61)
Fund 301 - ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND) :
TOTAL REVENUES 1,065,375.00 1,113,690.53 (48,315.53)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,062,375.00 1,062,401.61 (26.61)

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 3,000.00 51,288.92 (48,288.92)
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User: NDESAI

DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018
YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2018 12/31/2018 BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 402 - TWP BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES
402-000-664.00 INTEREST EARNED 0.00 3,292.08 (3,292.08)
402-000-699.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 658,350.00 658,350.00 0.00
Total Dept 000 - REVENUES 658,350.00 661,642.08 (3,292.08)
TOTAL REVENUES 658,350.00 661,642.08 (3,292.08)
Expenditures
Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE
402-265-974.00 LAND IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 78,350.00 (78,350.00)
402-265-975.00 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 43,627.76 (43,627.76)
Total Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE 0.00 121,977.76 (121,977.76)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 121,977.76 (121,977.76)
Fund 402 - TWP BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS:
TOTAL REVENUES 658,350.00 661,642.08 (3,292.08)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 121,977.76 (121,977.76)

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 658,350.00 539,664.32 118,685.68
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AVAILABLE
BALANCE
NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

Fund 407 - RADIO SITE PROJECT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

407-000-699.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures

Dept 301 - POLICE

407-301-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE
407-301-983.00 EXPENSES

Total Dept 301 - POLICE

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Fund 407 - RADIO SITE PROJECT:
TOTAL REVENUES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00
10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00
10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00

0.00 13,155.65 (13,155.65)
7,200.00 0.00 7,200.00
7,200.00 13,155.65 (5,955.65)
7,200.00 13,155.65 (5,955.65)
10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00
7,200.00 13,155.65 (5,955.65)
2,800.00 (3,155.65) 5,955.65
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User: NDESAI
DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018
YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2018 12/31/2018 BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 584 - GOLF COURSE
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES
584-000-607.00 LEASE FEES 9,500.00 10,000.00 (500.00)
584-000-664.00 INTEREST EARNED 0.00 192.22 (192.22)
Total Dept 000 - REVENUES 9,500.00 10,192.22 (692.22)
TOTAL REVENUES 9,500.00 10,192.22 (692.22)
Expenditures
Dept 698 - GOLF COURSE
584-698-814.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE 4,000.00 3,317.76 682.24
584-698-932.00 REPAIRS - MAINT. - GROUNDS 2,000.00 1,775.00 225.00
584-698-934.00 REPAIRS & MAINT. - MACHINE 0.00 1,881.24 (1,881.24)
584-698-968.00 DEPRECIATION 0.00 10,922.16 (10,922.16)
Total Dept 698 - GOLF COURSE 6,000.00 17,896.16 (11,896.16)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,000.00 17,896.16 (11,896.16)
Fund 584 - GOLF COURSE:
TOTAL REVENUES 9,500.00 10,192.22 (692.22)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,000.00 17,896.16 (11,896.16)
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 3,500.00 (7,703.94) 11,203.94
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AVAILABLE
BALANCE
NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

Fund 810 - POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

Revenues

Dept 000 - REVENUES

810-000-412.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX
810-000-573.00 GRANT MONIES

810-000-603.00 UNCLASSIFIED

810-000-664.00 INTEREST EARNED

810-000-672.00 POLICE CAPITAL SPECIAL ASSESSM
810-000-673.01 SALE OF POLICE ASSETS

Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 440 - CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENT
810-440-983.00 NEW EQUIPMENT

Total Dept 440 - CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENT

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Fund 810 - POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:
TOTAL REVENUES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 2.65 (2.65)

0.00 5,000.00 (5,000.00)

0.00 300.00 (300.00)
1,600.00 9,524.88 (7,924.88)
238,955.00 266,429.20 (27,474.20)
2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
242,555.00 281,256.73 (38,701.73)
242,555.00 281,256.73 (38,701.73)
340,800.00 261,112.94 79,687.06
340,800.00 261,112.94 79,687.06
340,800.00 261,112.94 79,687.06
242,555.00 281,256.73 (38,701.73)
340,800.00 261,112.94 79,687.06
(98,245.00) 20,143.79 (118,388.79)
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User: NDESAI
DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018
YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2018 12/31/2018 BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES
811-000-412.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX 0.00 4.42 (4.42)
811-000-664.00 INTEREST EARNED 3,500.00 21,186.72 (17,686.72)
811-000-667.00 1219 WOODROW/1220 NASSAU RENTAL INCOME 15,000.00 17,267.98 (2,267.98)
811-000-672.00 FIRE CAPITAL SPECIAL ASSESSMEN 398,260.00 444,120.66 (45,860.66)
Total Dept 000 - REVENUES 416,760.00 482,579.78 (65,819.78)
TOTAL REVENUES 416,760.00 482,579.78 (65,819.78)
Expenditures
Dept 440 - CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENT
811-440-827.00 FIRE CAP IMPR LEGAL FEES 500.00 0.00 500.00
811-440-910.00 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL 0.00 64,261.07 (64,261.07)
811-440-915.00 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST 0.00 1,800.30 (1,800.30)
811-440-983.00 FIRE EQUIPMENT 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00
811-440-983.04 ENGINE REPLACEMENT 70,000.00 0.00 70,000.00
811-440-983.05 STAFF VEHICLES 90,000.00 112,379.50 (22,379.50)
811-440-983.06 STATION UPGRADES & EQUIP 226,500.00 133,705.38 92,794.62
811-440-983.08 MAINT - 1219 WOODROW 500.00 2,031.01 (1,531.01)
811-440-983.10 MAINT - 1220 NASSAU 500.00 1,788.65 (1,288.65)
Total Dept 440 - CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENT 448,000.00 315,965.91 132,034.09
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 448,000.00 315,965.91 132,034.09
Fund 811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:
TOTAL REVENUES 416,760.00 482,579.78 (65,819.78)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 448,000.00 315,965.91 132,034.09
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (31,240.00) 166,613.87 (197,853.87)
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12/31/2018
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AVAILABLE
BALANCE
NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

Fund 812 - STREET IMPROVEMENT

Revenues

Dept 000 - REVENUES

812-000-664.
812-000-669.
812-000-671.
812-000-672.
812-000-674.

00

Total Dept 000

TOTAL REVENUES

INTEREST EARNED

INTEREST ON SPEC. ASSESS.

METRO ACT PAYMENTS
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
STREET RECONSTRUCTION

- REVENUES

Fund 812 - STREET IMPROVEMENT:
TOTAL REVENUES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 2,834.07 (2,834.07)
100.00 236.75 (136.75)
10,000.00 11,727.53 (1,727.53)
0.00 2,300.64 (2,300.64)
1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
11,600.00 17,098.99 (5,498.99)
11,600.00 17,098.99 (5,498.99)
11,600.00 17,098.99 (5,498.99)
0.00 0.00 0.00
11,600.00 17,098.99 (5,498.99)
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User: NDESAT

DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2018
YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2018 12/31/2018 BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 850 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES
850-000-664.00 INTEREST EARNED 0.00 1,039.37 (1,039.37)
Total Dept 000 - REVENUES 0.00 1,039.37 (1,039.37)
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 1,039.37 (1,039.37)
Expenditures
Dept 906 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT
850-906-815.00 OTHER FEES 0.00 128.92 (128.92)
850-906-970.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 289,900.00 415,973.37 (126,073.37)
850-906-999.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 14,053.78 (14,053.78)
Total Dept 906 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT 289,900.00 430,156.07 (140,256.07)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 289,900.00 430,156.07 (140,256.07)
Fund 850 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 1,039.37 (1,039.37)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 289,900.00 430,156.07 (140,256.07)

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (289,900.00) (429,116.70) 139,216.70
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AVAILABLE
BALANCE
NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

Fund 871 - WATER IMPROVEMENT

Revenues

Dept 000 - REVENUES

871-000-664.00 INTEREST EARNED
871-000-669.00 INTEREST ON SPEC. ASSESS.
871-000-672.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
871-000-677.00 WATER CONNECTION FEE

Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures

Dept 441 - WATER IMPROVEMENT
871-441-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL
871-441-820.00 ENGINEERING FEES
871-441-973.00 CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Total Dept 441 - WATER IMPROVEMENT

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Fund 871 - WATER IMPROVEMENT:
TOTAL REVENUES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

1,000.00 3,911.22 (2,911.22)
0.00 1,105.61 (1,105.61)
2,000.00 5,507.53 (3,507.53)
35,000.00 5,400.00 29,600.00
38,000.00 15,924.36 22,075.64
38,000.00 15,924.36 22,075.64
16,500.00 17,500.00 (1,000.00)
500.00 356.25 143.75
10,000.00 2,012.50 7,987.50
27,000.00 19,868.75 7,131.25
27,000.00 19,868.75 7,131.25
38,000.00 15,924.36 22,075.64
27,000.00 19,868.75 7,131.25
11,000.00 (3,944.39) 14,944.39
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AVAILABLE
BALANCE
NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

Fund 883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

Revenues

Dept 000 - REVENUES

883-000-664.00 INTEREST EARNED
883-000-669.00 INTEREST ON SPEC. ASSESS.
883-000-672.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
883-000-679.00 CONNECTION FEES

Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures

Dept 520 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT
883-520-732.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL
883-520-820.00 ENGINEERING FEES
883-520-921.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC
883-520-930.00 MAINTENANCE - SEWER
883-520-973.00 CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Total Dept 520 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Fund 883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT:
TOTAL REVENUES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

13,000.00 50,947.09 (37,947.09)
0.00 2,641.22 (2,641.22)
60,000.00 7,594.99 52,405.01
0.00 9,000.00 (9,000.00)
73,000.00 70,183.30 2,816.70
73,000.00 70,183.30 2,816.70
13,500.00 14,500.00 (1,000.00)
500.00 2,557.65 (2,057.65)
400.00 365.64 34.36
600.00 0.00 600.00
13,000.00 33,535.07 (20,535.07)
28,000.00 50,958.36 (22,958.36)
28,000.00 50,958.36 (22,958.36)
73,000.00 70,183.30 2,816.70
28,000.00 50,958.36 (22,958.36)
45,000.00 19,224.94 25,775.06
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YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

2018 12/31/2018 BALANCE

AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

Fund 884 - SAW GRANT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

884-000-574.00 SAW STATE GRANT

Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 520 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT
884-520-820.00

Total Dept 520 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Fund 884 - SAW GRANT:
TOTAL REVENUES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

SAW ENGINEERING FEES

700,000.00 250,484.75 449,515.25
700,000.00 250,484.75 449,515.25
700,000.00 250,484.75 449,515.25
700,000.00 250,484.75 449,515.25
700,000.00 250,484.75 449,515.25
700,000.00 250,484.75 449,515.25
700,000.00 250,484.75 449,515.25
700,000.00 250,484.75 449,515.25

0.00 0.00 0.00

16,980, 685.00 17,346,803.26 (366,118.26)

18,148,951.00 17,297,448.66 851,502.34

(1,168,266.00) 49,354.60 (1,217, 620.60)
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Board of Trustees Regular Meeting Agenda
July 22, 2019

The “Regular Meeting” of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo will be held at 7:30
p.m., on Monday, July 22, 2019, in the Charter Township of Kalamazoo Administrative Offices, 1720 Riverview
Drive, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49004-1056 for the purpose of discussing and acting on the below listed items and
any other business that may legally come before the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo.

1 - Call to Order
2 — Pledge of Allegiance
3 —Roll Call of Board Members

4 — Addition/Deletions to Agenda (Any member of the public, board, or staff may ask that any item on the consent
agenda be removed and placed elsewhere on the agenda for full discussion. Such requests will be automatically respected.)

5 — Public Comment on Agenda and Non-agenda ltems (Each person may use three (3) minutes for remarks. If
your remarks extend beyond the 3 minute time period, please provide your comments in writing and they will be distributed to
the board. The public comment period is for the Board to listen to your comments. Please begin your comments with your
name and address.)

6 — Consent Agenda (The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to expedite business by grouping non-controversial items
together to be dealt with in one Board Motion without discussion.)

Approval of:

A. Minutes of July 8, 2019 Work Session Meeting
B. Minutes of July 8, 2019 Board of Trustees Regular Meeting
C. Payment of Bills in the amount of $67,448.74

Receipt of:

A. Treasurer’s Report for June 2019
B. Budget Report for June 2019
C. Planning and Zoning Reports for May and June 2019

7 — Public Hearings

None at this meeting



8 - Unfinished Business

None at this Meeting

9 -~ New Business

A. Request to approve renewal of Salvage Yard/Used Car Lot Licenses for 2019 based on the
review by the Planning and Zoning Administrator
B. Request to accept Ordinance No. 610, an ordinance to repeal and amend other general

ordinances, for first reading
C. Presentation of Summary of Kalamazoo Township’s bulk trash pickup, July 2019, Trustee Leuty

10 - Items removed from Consent Agenda

11 — Board Member Reports
Trustee Strebs
Trustee Hathcock
Trustee Leigh
Clerk Miller
Treasurer Miller
Trustee Leuty
Supervisor Martin

12 - Attorney Report
13 — Manager Report
14 — Public Comments
15 - Adjournment

Posted July 18, 2019

ol >

~Dexter Mitchell, Manager
Charter Township of Kalamazoo

Kalamazoo Township Board meetings are open to all without regard to race, color, national origin, sex, or disability. Individuals with disabilities requiring
special assislance must contact the Township, giving five business days notice by wriling or calling: Donald Martin, Charter Township of Kalamazoo
Supervisor, 1720 Riverview Drive, Kalamazoo, Ml 49004-1099. Telephone: (269) 381-8085



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO
BOARD OF TRUSTEES — WORK SESSION
Monday, July 8, 2019

The Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo held a Work Session on
Monday, July 8, 2019 at 5:30 p.m. in the Board Room of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo
Administration Building, 1720 Riverview Drive, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49004-1099, for the
purpose of discussing Work Session Agenda items, and any other business that may legally
come before the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County.

PRESENT:  Supervisor Donald Martin, Clerk Mark Miller, Treasurer Sherine Miller, Trustees
Jeremy Hathcock, Steven Leuty, Trustee Jennifer Strebs.

ABSENT: Trustee Nicolette Leigh.
ALSO PRESENT: Township Manager Dexter Mitchell, Finance Director Nancy Desai.
Supervisor Martin called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Iltem 1 — DISCUSSION REGARDING MERS DEFINED BENEFIT ANNUAL VALUATION
Manager Mitchell and Finance Director Desai reviewed the MERS Valuation document. The
required contribution from officers is increasing to 7.51% for 2020. Further increases appear
to be coming in the future. One option would be to offer a two-tiered system for new hires
and/or all employees going forward to mitigate required contribution increases. There was
further discussion on the details of the valuation report and how it is calculated.

ltem 2 — DISCUSSION REGARDING SET UP OF FUNDING MECHANISM FOR OPEB
Finance Director Desai shared an email from the firm which produced our OPEB valuation.
Our current health care liability is $3.1 million. We can do the minimum required contribution
(4.125% of payroll) for new hires, in addition to “pay as you go”, as we have been doing up
to this point. The state would prefer an Actuarially Determined Contribution.

ltem 3 — DISCUSSION REGARDING ITEMS ON THE REGULAR AGENDA
None.

ltem 4 - MANAGER’S UPDATE

Manager Mitchell presented a printed report, covering a phishing attack, some aspects of
Kalsec, the possibility of the former KFC site on West Main being redeveloped, the
Eastwood Block Party on August 24, the MERS Annual Valuation, a situation at 2507
Sagebrush, and new emergency rules for recreational marihuana. There was extensive
discussion about the incentives for a Commercial Rehabilitation District vs. a Corridor
Improvement District covering a larger area of West Main Hill. Board members may attend
the Eastwood Neighborhood Association meeting this week.

Manager Mitchell addressed the exchange of money at the front counter. Treasurer Miller
stated that she wanted every person taking cash to be working out of separate drawers.
Trustee Hathcock stated that we should have a two-person count and separate deposit
slips.
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Item 5 - PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

Adjourned 7:20 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark E. Miller, Clerk, Charter Township of Kalamazoo
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
July 8, 2019

The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo,
Kalamazoo County, was held at 7:30 p.m., Monday, July 8, 2019 at the Charter Township of
Kalamazoo Administrative Offices, 1720 Riverview Drive, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49004-1099.

ltem 1 CALL TO ORDER
Supervisor Martin called the meeting to order at 7:32 p.m.

Item 2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Supervisor Martin led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Item 3 ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS.
Trustee Leigh was absent, Trustee Hathcock moved, seconded by Supervisor Martin, to excuse
her. Motion carried.

Item 4 ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS TO AGENDA
None.
Item 5 PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA AND NON-AGENDA ITEMS

Robert Ryan, Pastor of Israel of God Church, 625 Stassen Ave., wants to be allowed to have
seven cars parked in the back yard of the church.

ltem 6 CONSENT AGENDA
Clerk Miller moved, seconded by Trustee Hathcock, to approve the consent agenda
which included action on the following items:

Approval of:
A. Minutes of June 24, 2019 Board of Trustees Regular Meeting
B. Block Party permit for 2319 Skyline Drive
C. Payment of Bills in the amount of $259,870.65
Receipt of:
A. Check Disbursement Report for June 2019
B. Kalamazoo Area Building Authority Report for June 2019
C. July 2019 Disability Network Southwest Michigan Newsletter
Motion carried.

Item 7 PUBLIC HEARINGS
None at this meeting.

ltem 8 UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None at this meeting.

Item 9 NEW BUSINESS
None at this meeting.

Item 10 ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA
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None.

Item 11 BOARD MEMBER REPORTS

Trustee Strebs will be meeting with the Public Media Network Board, Kalamazoo County Health
Equity Task Force, and Kalamazoo County ID Board. She expressed her hope that our
communication on the Township Board will be collegial and respectful.

Trustee Hathcock addressed health care costs. He will work with the Planning Commission on
recreational marijuana zoning.

Clerk Miller notified the Board that an ordinance to remove obsolete ordinances and amend
others will be coming. He is also evaluating the software used to build our current website.

Treasurer Miller stated we need to budget for outcomes. The audit report should be released
and reviewed soon. Tomorrow evening will be a meeting of the Eastwood Neighborhood
Association.

Trustee Leuty spoke to the value of our employees. MTA is holding training at Fetzer Center on
Hot Topics in Planning and Zoning. Bulk trash pickup days have been reduced to three days a
year. Bulk trash pickup use is relatively light. The former Davenport College property is being
redeveloped as a high-end car wash.

Supervisor Martin mentioned the Westwood Ice Cream Social is the last Friday of July, July 26,
2019. Afire is currently taking place at a church in Westwood.

Iltem 12 ATTORNEY’S REPORT
No report.
Iltem 13 MANAGER REPORT

There is an upcoming County Equity Task Force meeting. Manager Mitchell attended a
retirement party for MTA Director Larry Merrill. The Eastwood block party is on August 24.

Item 14 PUBLIC COMMENTS
None.
Item 15 ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at
7:46 p.m.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Respectfully submitted,
Supervisor Donald D. Martin
Clerk Mark E. Miller
Treasurer Sherine M. Miller
Trustee Jeremy L. Hathcock
Trustee Steven C. Leuty
Trustee Jennifer A. Strebs Mark E. Miller, Clerk
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ABSENT: Attested to by,
Trustee Nicolette Leigh

ALSO PRESENT:
Attorney Roxanne Seeber

Manager Dexter Mitchell Donald D. Martin, Supervisor
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GL Distribution
100359
25701 APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 7,683.51 7,683.51 Open N
MISC EQUIPMENT MONICAK 07/18/2019
811-440-983.00 FIRE EQUIPMENT 7,683.51
22427
25684 ENGINEERING INNOVATION 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 120.41 120.41 Open N
PASSPORT ENVELOPES MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-200-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 120.41
070319
25702 FIRST BANKCARD 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 7,738.39 7,738.39 Open N
ACCT #9162 MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-191-747.00 ELECTION LAPTOPS 7,738.39
070319A
25703* FIRST BANKCARD 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 991.60 991.60 Open N
ACCT #3199 MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-101-862.00 MTA 329.00
101-223-862.01 MERS OF MICHIGAN 175.00
207-301-742.00 NCHSOFTWARE . COM 30.16
207-301-742.00 NCHSOFTWARE . COM 0.90
206-336-740.00 KENDALL ELECTRIC 49.21
101-175-862.01 FREDPRYOR CAREERTRACK 199.00
206-336-740.00 KENDALL ELECTRIC (26.67)
101-175-732.00 MI COUNCIL OF SHRM 100.00
101-175-732.00 MI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE 135.00
070319B
25704 FIRST BANKCARD 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 2,793.02 2,793.02 Open N
ACCT #4270 MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-732.00 STATE DEQ MEDICAL WASTE 75.00
206-336-748.00 WPSG, INC. 408.90
101-751-740.00 PAYPAL - ZORO.COM 61.89
206-336-747.00 PAYPAL - BOTACH.COM 287.92
206-336-939.00 FLOYDS ELECTRIC SERVICE 978.50
206-336-740.00 TRACTOR SUPPLY 34.27
206-336-740.00 PAYPAL - HI TECH BAT 205.90
206-336-740.00 PAYPAL - BLAQFALGLLC 143.80
101-265-740.00 PAYPAL - WINFORDCOMP 24.90
101-265-740.00 PAYPAL - BEI 12.99
206-336-939.00 AUTOMOTIVE SPECIALTY 126.95
206-336-933.00 PAYPAL - ELITE TECH 292.00
206-336-933.00 PAYPAL - ELITE TECH 140.00
070319cC
25772%* FIRST BANKCARD 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 5,899.56 5,899.56 Open N
ACCT #8706 MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-810.00 MICROSOFT STORE 1,393.96

810-440-983.00

AMAZON.COM

3,322.

98
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207-301-740.00 AMAZON MKTPLC 75.93
207-301-810.00 MICROSOFT STORE (78.90)
207-301-740.00 AMAZON MKTPLC 26.36
266-320-960.00 AMAZON MKTPLC 31.15
207-301-740.00 AMAZON MKTPLC 495.00
266-320-960.00 AMAZON MKTPLC 24.06
207-301-933.00 PAYPAL - CMORENO 44 .45
207-301-740.00 AMAZON.COM 5.79
207-301-727.00 PAYPAL - BLUEKNIFECO 8.49
207-301-810.00 AMAZON MKTPLC 25.99
207-301-740.00 AMAZON MKTPLC 130.00
207-301-740.00 AMAZON.COM 17.48
207-301-740.00 AMAZON MKTPLC 14.95
207-301-862.00 BOYNE HIGHLANDS 26.32
207-301-862.00 BOYNE HIGHLANDS 314.47
207-301-956.00 THE UPS STORE 21.08
1926377-0
25653 INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 272.80 272.80 Open N
PERF PAPER MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-200-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 272.80
C1912683-1
25654 INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 (77.76) (77.76) Open N
CREDIT MEMO MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-200-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES (77.76)
C1912683-0A
25655 INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 (181.44) (181.44) Open N
CREDIT MEMO MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-200-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES (181.44)
1932594-0
25761 INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 49.77 49.77 Open N
OFFICE SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 49.77
47923
25681 JB PRINTING COMPANY 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 436.25 436.25 Open N
BUS CARDS/NEWSLETTER MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-209-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 79.00
101-400-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 79.00
101-200-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 278.25
19-06-06
25659 KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 495.00 495.00 Open N
INSPECTIONS MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-310-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 495.00
071219
25763 KALAMAZOO COUNTY TREASURER 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 46.25 46.25 Open N
2ND QTR SUBPOENA BY MAIL MONICAK 07/18/2019
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207-301-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 46.25

0009183590

25673 MLIVE MEDIA GROUP 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 194.30 194.30 Open N
NOTICES MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-200-903.00 NOTICES AND PUBLICATIONS 194.30

0009207300

25674 MLIVE MEDIA GROUP 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 375.42 375.42 Open N
NOTICES MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-200-903.00 NOTICES AND PUBLICATIONS 375.42

0009205570

25675 MLIVE MEDIA GROUP 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 480.56 480.56 Open N
NOTICES MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-400-903.00 NOTICES 480.56

36080

25757 KRESA PRINT CENTER 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 77.00 77.00 Open N
BUSINESS CARDS MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 77.00

36126

25758 KRESA PRINT CENTER 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 106.30 106.30 Open N
PROPERTY SHEETS MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 106.30

A762846

25686 ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 104.22 104.22 Open N
MONITORING MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-811.00 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE 104.22

A762863

25687 ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 104.22 104.22 Open N
MONITORING MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-811.00 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE 104.22

A762864

25688 ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 104.22 104.22 Open N
MONITORING MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-811.00 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE 104.22

A763040

25689 ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 344.76 344.76 Open N
MONITORING/SVC AGREEMENT MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-200-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 344.76

A762862

25690 ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 104.22 104.22 Open N
MONITORING MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-811.00 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE 104.22
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6156

25678 BIO-CARE, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 4,729.00 4,729.00 Open N
FIRE FIGHTER PHYSICALS MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-914.00 VISION - PHYSICALS 4,729.00

M010558

25692 MALL CITY MECHANICAL, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 180.00 180.00 Open N
BACKFLOW TEST MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-265-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 180.00

M010557

25693 MALL CITY MECHANICAL, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 1,614.85 1,614.85 Open N
REPAIR CHILLER MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-265-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 1,614.85

N7810703

25682 MAILFINANCE 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 566.58 566.58 Open N
LEASE PAYMENT MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-200-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 566.58

8049

25665 MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 905.45 905.45 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-931.00 MAINT. - BUILDING 905.45

8125

25666 MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 590.61 590.61 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-931.00 MAINT. - BUILDING 590.61

8375

25667 MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 112.55 112.55 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-931.00 MAINT. - BUILDING 112.55

7892

25668 MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 349.78 349.78 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-931.00 MAINT. - BUILDING 349.78

7823

25669 MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 99.98 99.98 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-931.00 MAINT. - BUILDING 99.98

7386

25670 MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 60.88 60.88 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 60.88
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7320

25671 MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 8.59 8.59 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 8.59

8454

25677 MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 93.30 93.30 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-931.00 MAINT. BUILDING 93.30

2619

25756 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL POLICE 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 549.90 549.90 Open N
PADS/ROTORS MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-939.00 MAINT. VEHICLE 549.90

2750

25657 ROBERT LAMSON, LLC 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 125.00 125.00 Open N
SCREENING - VETTER-FAIR MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-812.00 EMPLOYMENT TESTING 125.00

2760

25658 ROBERT LAMSON, LLC 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 125.00 125.00 Open N
SCREENING - EATON MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-812.00 EMPLOYMENT TESTING 125.00

134447

25698 RIDGE COMPANY 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 100.56 100.56 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-939.00 MAINT. VEHICLE 100.56

135227

25699 RIDGE COMPANY 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 35.09 35.09 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-939.00 MAINT. VEHICLE 35.09

135773

25700 RIDGE COMPANY 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 43.75 43.75 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-939.00 MAINT. VEHICLE 43.75

138419

25752 RIDGE COMPANY 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 122.16 122.16 Open N
BATTERY MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-939.00 MAINT. VEHICLE 122.16

071019

25685 NEOFUNDS 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 8,040.00 8,040.00 Open N
POSTAGE MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-200-730.00 POSTAGE 8,040.00
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14433275

25691 NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 84.75 84.75 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 84.75

14442001

25694 NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 444 .94 444 .94 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-265-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 444 .94

700959

25759 NYE UNIFORM CO. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 14.00 14.00 Open N
NAME BAR MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-748.00 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENT 14.00

INVOHD000161932

25705 OVERHEAD DOOR CO OF KALAMAZOO, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 4,730.00 4,730.00 Open N
DOORS/INSTALLATION MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-931.00 MAINT. - BUILDING 4,730.00

00786782

25695 PURITY CYLINDER, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 88.19 88.19 Open N
QUARTERLY RENT MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-265-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 88.19

STW3284

25764 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 76.43 76.43 Open N
RECEIPT PAPER MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 76.43

071119

25765 TWP OF KALAMAZOO/DARIEN SMITH 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 177.22 177.22 Open N
PETTY CASH REIMBURSEMENT MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 6.25
207-301-956.00 MISC. EXPENSE 61.70
207-301-747.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 62.04
266-320-960.00 TUITION/TRAINING 47.23

112971

25753 WESTERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 1,200.00 1,200.00 Open N
CTC LICENSES MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-853.01 LEIN BILLING 1,200.00

E1857831

25696 WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 197.97 197.97 Open N
GEAR CLEANER MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 197.97

26037484

25754 GALESBURG FORD 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 223.50 223.50 Open N
REPAIR MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-939.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE 223.50
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26037481

25755 GALESBURG FORD 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 44.09 44.09 Open N
OIL CHANGE MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-939.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE 44.09

77

25663 KALAMAZOO COUNTY FIRE CHIEFS ASSOC  07/18/2019 07/18/2019 400.00 400.00 Open N
REGISTRATIONS MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-960.00 TUITION/TRAINING 400.00

2554

25679 LEHRMAN LAWN CARE 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 3,040.00 3,040.00 Open N
LAWN CARE/WEED ORDINANCE MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-265-932.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS 1,600.00
101-310-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 1,440.00

25489

25661 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 26.53 26.53 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 26.53

25682

25662 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 220.39 220.39 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-747.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 220.39

25867

25672 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 17.06 17.06 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 17.06

10045

25676 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 54.12 54.12 Open N
MISC SUPPLIES MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-740.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 54.12

47699

25660 EXTREME POWER EQUIPMENT 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 46.99 46.99 Open N
WHEEL ASSEMBLY MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-265-934.00 MAINT. - MACHINE 46.99

200005973

25760 MACP 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 25.00 25.00 Open N
REGISTRATION - HAMBRIGHT MONICAK 07/18/2019
266-320-960.00 TUITION/TRAINING 25.00

00042046

25664 MODERNISTIC CARPET, INC. 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 110.00 110.00 Open N
CARPET CLEANING MONICAK 07/18/2019

206-336-811.00

PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE

110.

00
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706742-74

25697 MEEKHOF TIRE OF KALAMAZOO 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 5,540.56 5,540.56 Open N
TIRES/MOUNTING MONICAK 07/18/2019
206-336-939.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE 5,540.56

34054 INV #38

25656 W.E. UPJOHN INSTITUTE FOR 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 3,150.00 3,150.00 Open N
PLANNING/ZONING ADMIN MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-400-821.00 PLANNING CONSULTANT 3,150.00

8054933079

25683 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 185.93 185.93 Open N
CUST #DET 1823802 MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-200-727.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 185.93

070119

25767 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 50.00 50.00 Open N
ACCT ID #299323 MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-782.00 INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS 50.00

097332973

25680 XEROX CORPORATION 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 279.97 279.97 Open N
COPIER MONICAK 07/18/2019
101-200-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 279.97

097332972

25766 XEROX CORPORATION 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 250.49 250.49 Open N
COPIER MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-811.00 PURCHASED SERVICE 250.49

738039

25762 MCDONALD'S TOWING 07/18/2019 07/18/2019 55.00 55.00 Open N
TOWING MONICAK 07/18/2019
207-301-782.00 INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS 55.00

# of Invoices: 68 # Due: 68 Totals: 67,707.94 67,707.94

# of Credit Memos: 2 # Due: 2 Totals: (259.20) (259.20)

Net of Invoices and Credit Memos: 67,448.74 67,448.74

* 2 Net Invoices have Credits Totalling: (105.57)
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User: MONICAK
DB: Kalamazoo

Inv Num
Inv Ref#

-—-- TOTALS BY
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Vendor

Description

GL Distribution

FUND ---

101 - GENERAL

206 - FIRE

207 - POLICE

266 — LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING
810 - POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

101 - LEGISLATIVE

175 - MANAGER

191 - ELECTION

200 - GENERAL SERVICES ADMIN
209 - ASSESSOR

223 - FINANCE

265 - MAINTENANCE

301 - POLICE

310 - ENFORCEMENT (ORD, UNSAFE BDC
320 - STATE TRAINING MONEY

336 - FIRE

400 - PLANNING/ZONING

440 - CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENT

751 - RECREATION

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CHARTER TOWNSHP OF KALAMAZOO
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CASH SUMMARY BY CLASSIFICATION:

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION CLASSIFICATION

MERCANTILE BANK POOL
TOTAL POOLED INVESTMENTS** POOL
MERCANTILE BANK ROAD BOND
MERCANTILE BANK ERAD
CHEMICAL BANK CURRENT TAX
CHEMICAL BANK MRA

TOTAL CASH SUMMARY BY CLASSIFICATION

**POOLED INVESTMENT DETAIL**

KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP
TREASURER'S REPORT
JUNE 2019

AMOUNT
1,010,285.94
13,838,913.04
99,116.51
1,001.56
6,332.91
8,882.35

$ 14,964,532.31

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION ACCOUNT TYPE INTEREST RATE MATURITY DATE MARKET VALUE
ADVIA CREDIT UNION CD 1.10% 2/23/2019 257,087.91
ADVIA CREDIT UNION Savings 1.45% NA 674,858.42
CHEMICAL BANK MM 2.22% NA 526,809.37
COMERICA MM 1.45% NA 5,022.14
COMERICA CD 3.10% 11/13/2020 253,195.00
COMERICA CD 2.15% 12/22/2020 142,919.92
COMERICA Govt Sec. 2.50% 12/25/2042 232,214.63
COMERICA Comm Paper NA 11/22/2019 254,743.76
COMERICA Comm Paper NA 10/29/2019 513,202.21
COMERICA Comm Paper NA 12/23/2019 534,393.00
CONSUMERS CU ch 2.10% 9/30/2019 331,073.51
CONSUMERS CU MM NA NA 25.01
CONSUMERS CU MM 0.03% NA 1,156,995.00
FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 2.43% 10/16/2019 500,000.00
FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 2.62% 2/23/2020 504,298.00
FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 1.50% 5/6/2019 105,138.83
FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 2.40% 7/4/2019 312,280.49
FIRST NATIONAL BANK MM 0.10% NA 25.68
FIRST SOURCE BANK CDh 2.51% 6/26/2020 500,000.00
FLAGSTAR BANK CD 2.40% 8/26/2019 250,550.00
HUNTINGTON BANK MM 1.71% NA 5.01
LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION Savings 2.00% NA 518,151.70
LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION Savings 0.25% NA 29.53
MACATAWA BANK CD 1.77% 6/4/2020 107,138.20
MBIA CLASS INV POOL 2.50% NA 4,531,134.20
MBIA CLASS - TAX INV POOL 2.50% NA 5,030.71
MERCANTILE BANK OF Ml ICS 0.10% NA 38,274.68
MERCANTILE BANK OF Ml CD 2.50% 8/21/2019 761,562.50
MERCANTILE BANK OF Ml ch 2.53% 7/9/2019 614,769.24
PRIVATE BANK/CIBC CD 2.60% 7/2/2019 104,771.85
PRIVATE BANK/CIBC CD 2.60% 7/2/2019 103,212.54

TOTAL FOR POOL INVESTMENT DETAIL

$ 13,838,913.04

CASH ALLOCATION BY FUND:

FUND DESCRIPTION

GENERAL FUND
LIVE SCAN
STREET LIGHTING
RECYCLING
DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT
LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING
SWET
ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND)
BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS
RADIO SITE PROJECT
REVOLVING LOAN
GOLF COURSE
TRUST & AGENCY
MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT
CURRENT TAX
S.W.E.T. AGENCY
SWET ERAD FUND
POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
STREET
ROAD IMPROVEMENT
WATER
SEWER FUND
SAW GRANT

TOTAL CASH ALLOCATION BY FUND

FUND NO.
101/206/207
217
219
226
265
266
267
301
402
407
550
584
701
702
704
727
728
810
811
812
850
871
883
884

AMOUNT
6,424,815.84
80,795.74
360,608.03
254,243.98
100,753.65
16,037.20

(4,776.76)
253,995.64
486,385.07
1,843.83
1,850.00
14,531.07
208,123.99
8,882.35
6,332.91
358,532.29
1,001.56
628,009.79
1,749,608.99
36,667.65
99,116.51
254,866.58
3,493,213.01
129,093.39

$ 14,964,532.31




REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP
PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2019
50% OF THE FISCAL YEAR COMPLETED

2018 YTD BALANCE  PREV YEAR 2019 YTD BALANCE  CURR YEAR
FUND DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET  06/30/2018 % BDGT USED AMENDED BUDGET  06/30/2019 % BDGT USED

Fund 101 - GENERAL
Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 6,589,905.00  4,298,247.24 65.22% 7,166,195.00  5,211,019.58 72.72%
Net - Dept 101 - LEGISLATIVE (82,580.00) (22,845.41) 27.66% (61,300.00) (20,035.33) 32.68%
Net - Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR (38,400.00) (17,210.06) 44.82% (37,450.00) (17,519.30) 46.78%
Net - Dept 175 - MANAGER (188,405.00) (98,278.82) 52.16% (201,175.00) (98,131.13) 48.78%
Net - Dept 191 - ELECTION (60,425.00) (13,743.73) 22.75% (33,450.00) (3,285.88) 9.82%
Net - Dept 200 - GENERAL SERVICES_ADMIN (358,300.00)  (198,492.97) 55.40% (369,065.00)  (171,879.58) 46.57%
Net - Dept 209 - ASSESSOR (204,935.00) (94,992.67) 46.35% (194,900.00)  (100,604.92) 51.62%
Net - Dept 215 - CLERK (86,875.00) (46,424.12) 53.44% (91,150.00) (44,192.03) 48.48%
Net - Dept 223 - FINANCE (231,225.00) (81,530.68) 35.26% (234,200.00)  (105,968.31) 45.25%
Net - Dept 253 - TREASURER (36,490.00) (18,879.79) 51.74% (35,375.00) (17,313.98) 48.94%
Net - Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE (265,720.00)  (120,707.52) 45.43% (269,540.00)  (126,998.76) 47.12%
Net - Dept 276 - CEMETERY (26,335.00) (12,255.40) 46.54% (31,575.00) (8,707.66) 27.58%
Net - Dept 310 - ENFORCEMENT (ORD, UNSAFE

BDG, RENTAL) (90,450.00) (33,047.98) 36.54% (83,750.00) (41,045.77) 49.01%
Net - Dept 400 - PLANNING/ZONING (87,500.00) (35,249.45) 40.29% (82,285.00) (31,567.11) 38.36%
Net - Dept 425 - EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS (9,500.00) (9,265.00) 97.53% (10,000.00) 0.00 0.00%
Net - Dept 439 - OTHER PUBLIC SAFETY 0.00 1,918.44 0.00 0.00
Net - Dept 446 - STREETS (300,000.00) (3,016.94) 1.01% (300,000.00) (500.00) 0.17%
Net - Dept 751 - RECREATION (13,150.00) (3,939.56) 29.96% (23,000.00) (7,168.04) 31.17%
Net - Dept 890 - CONTINGENCY (135,400.00) 3,000.00 -2.22% (450,000.00) (20,000.00) 4.44%
Net - Dept 901 - CAPITAL OUTLAY_GENERAL (61,800.00) (44,534.22) 72.06% (10,000.00) 0.00 0.00%
Net - Dept 999 - OPERATING TRANSFERS (5,781,246.00) (5,122,896.00) 88.61% (5,110,646.00) (5,110,646.00) 100.00%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (1,468,831.00) (1,674,144.64) (462,666.00)  (714,544.22)

Fund 206 - FIRE
Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 1,642,260.00  1,642,260.00 100.00% 1,704,060.00  1,723,019.22 101.11%
Net - Dept 336 - FIRE (1,642,260.00)  (722,730.67) 44.01% (1,721,050.00)  (762,453.01) 44.30%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 919,529.33 (16,990.00)  960,566.21
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP
PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2019
50% OF THE FISCAL YEAR COMPLETED

2018 YTD BALANCE PREV YEAR 2019 YTD BALANCE  CURR YEAR
FUND DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET  06/30/2018 % BDGT USED AMENDED BUDGET 06/30/2019 % BDGT USED
Fund 207 - POLICE
Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 4,741,945.00  4,362,919.29 92.01% 4,823,196.00  4,455,029.80 92.37%
Net - Dept 301 - POLICE (4,741,945.00) (2,261,038.49) 47.68% (4,879,600.00) (2,361,655.28) 48.40%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 2,101,880.80 (56,404.00) 2,093,374.52
Fund 211 - RECREATION
Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 0.00 (1.83) 0.00 0.00
Net - Dept 751 - RECREATION 0.00 0.00 (9,702.00) (9,701.62) 100.00%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (1.83) (9,702.00) (9,701.62)
Fund 217 - LIVESCAN/SOR
Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 29,000.00 17,833.72 61.50% 31,200.00 16,437.48 52.68%
Net - Dept 301 - POLICE (27,500.00) (10,441.65) 37.97% (23,000.00) (8,327.00) 36.20%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 1,500.00 7,392.07 8,200.00 8,110.48
Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTS
Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 216,260.00 203,353.38 94.03% 250,775.00 254,233.56 101.38%
Net - Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTS (251,000.00) (102,054.70) 40.66% (251,000.00) (87,603.53) 34.90%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (34,740.00) 101,298.68 (225.00) 166,630.03
Fund 226 - RECYCLING
Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 410,365.00 368,983.85 89.92% 473,245.00 475,441.58 100.46%
Net - Dept 527 - RECYCLING (422,925.00) (189,478.87) 44.80% (469,240.00) (204,874.54) 43.66%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (12,560.00) 179,504.98 4,005.00 270,567.04
Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT
Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 5,500.00 907.97 16.51% 6,700.00 6,209.24 92.68%
Net - Dept 333 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00% (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 4,500.00 907.97 5,700.00 6,209.24
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP
PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2019
50% OF THE FISCAL YEAR COMPLETED

2018 YTD BALANCE  PREV YEAR 2019 YTD BALANCE  CURR YEAR
FUND DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET  06/30/2018 % BDGT USED AMENDED BUDGET  06/30/2019 % BDGT USED

Fund 266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING

Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 19,000.00 15,664.64 82.45% 19,000.00 15,453.65 81.34%

Net - Dept 320 - STATE TRAINING MONEY (24,000.00) (8,836.79) 36.82% (21,000.00) (13,758.10) 65.51%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (5,000.00) 6,827.85 (2,000.00) 1,695.55
Fund 267 - SWET

Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 55,310.00 22,363.00 40.43% 55,120.00 27,456.78 49.81%

Net - Dept 301 - POLICE (55,310.00) (26,817.36) 48.49% (55,120.00) (34,660.15) 62.88%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (4,454.36) 0.00 (7,203.37)
Fund 270 - 911 WIRELESS

Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 46,000.00 12,797.08 27.82% 500.00 0.00 0.00%

Net - Dept 301 - POLICE (15,000.00) (10,000.00) 66.67% (112,235.00)  (127,240.62) 113.37%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 31,000.00 2,797.08 (111,735.00)  (127,240.62)
Fund 301 - ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND)

Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 1,065,375.00 41,738.63 3.92% 1,149,941.00  1,187,908.92 103.30%

Net - Dept 906 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT (1,062,375.00)  (959,651.61) 90.33% (1,099,300.00) (1,003,250.00) 91.26%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 3,000.00 (917,912.98) 50,641.00 184,658.92
Fund 402 - TWP BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS

Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 658,350.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 10,675.86

Net - Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 (400,000.00) (63,955.11) 15.99%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 658,350.00 0.00 (400,000.00) (53,279.25)
Fund 407 - RADIO SITE PROJECT

Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 10,000.00 10,000.00 100.00% 0.00 0.00

Net - Dept 301 - POLICE (7,200.00) 0.00 0.00% (7,200.00) 0.00 0.00%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 2,800.00 10,000.00 (7,200.00) 0.00
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2019

50% OF THE FISCAL YEAR COMPLETED

2018 YTD BALANCE  PREV YEAR 2019 YTD BALANCE  CURR YEAR
FUND DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET  06/30/2018 % BDGT USED AMENDED BUDGET  06/30/2019 % BDGT USED
Fund 584 - GOLF COURSE
Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 9,500.00 43.91 0.46% 10,400.00 20,257.75 194.79%
Net - Dept 698 - GOLF COURSE (6,000.00) (22.76) 0.38% (37,000.00) (18,101.45) 48.92%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 3,500.00 21.15 (26,600.00) 2,156.30
Fund 810 - POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 242,555.00 3,755.45 1.55% 280,100.00 286,898.94 102.43%
Net - Dept 440 - CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENT (340,800.00) (68,237.46) 20.02% (309,800.00)  (191,770.57) 61.90%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (98,245.00) (64,482.01) (29,700.00) 95,128.37
Fund 811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 416,760.00 15,485.95 3.72% 568,955.00 577,539.64 101.51%
Net - Dept 440 - CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENT (448,000.00) (44,051.71) 9.83% (390,500.00)  (129,719.81) 33.22%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (31,240.00) (28,565.76) 178,455.00 447,819.83
Fund 812 - STREET IMPROVEMENT
Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 11,600.00 12,613.45 108.74% 2,500.00 4,871.85 194.87%
Net - Dept 446 - STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00  (162,450.02)
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 11,600.00 12,613.45 2,500.00 (157,578.17)
Fund 850 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT
Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 0.00 341.98 0.00 119.11
Net - Dept 906 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT (289,900.00) (14,639.75) 5.05% (265,875.00) (174.20) 0.07%
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (289,900.00) (14,